

MSA: Schedule 1 – SLA

AVAILABILITY

1.1 The Supplier shall use its reasonable endeavours to make the Hosted Services available on a 99.5% basis, measured each calendar month. The target uptime set out in this paragraph shall be met if there are no Priority 0 or 1 incidents outstanding. The target uptime excludes downtime during maintenance (as set out in paragraphs 1.2 – 1.3 below), or any agreed installation period for New Products.

MAINTENANCE

1.2 The Supplier shall from time to time provide and install: (a) minor improvements, updates, enhancements, error corrections, upgrade scripts, and changes to the Supplier Software (each containing updates to the help files and documentation) ("**Maintenance Releases**"); and (b) new releases, new versions, updates, and modifications to the Supplier Software that do not constitute New Products (as generally available in accordance with the Supplier's timetable for releasing new versions as amended from time to time and available on request including updates to the help files and documentation) ("**New Version**").

1.3 Nothing in this Contract shall entitle the Client to any new version of the Products which from time to time is publicly marketed and offered for purchase by the Supplier in the course of its normal business, being a version which contains such significant differences from the previous versions as to be generally accepted in the marketplace as constituting a new product ("**New Product**").

SUPPORT

1.4 In response to errors in the Hosted Services and/or the Supplier Software reported to the Supplier's helpdesk in accordance with paragraphs 1.9 - 1.10 (below), the Supplier will provide the service levels specified at paragraphs 1.12 - 1.15 (below) provided the errors reported are not Out of Scope.

1.5 "**Out of Scope**" means errors that fall outside the scope of the Supplier's responsibilities under this Contract and/or result directly or indirectly from the Client's: (a) misuse or improper use of the Hosted Services and/or the Supplier Software; and/or (b) combination, merger, or use of the Hosted Services and/or the Supplier Software with any hardware or software outside the Client Infrastructure and/or Connectivity Infrastructure.

1.6 The parties may agree that the Supplier will provide certain support and maintenance services in respect of Out of Scope errors as Services under an SOW.

ENVIRONMENT

1.7 The Client is responsible for procuring and maintaining the Client Infrastructure and Connectivity Infrastructure.

1.8 Maintenance Releases and New Versions may require enhancements to the Client Infrastructure and Connectivity Infrastructure. The Supplier will advise the Client if such enhancements are required. The Client is responsible for procuring and implementing such enhancements. The parties may agree that the Supplier will provide assistance with implementation as Services under an SOW.

CONTACTING THE COMPANY

1.9 The Supplier's support operates during the "**Support Hours**": from 09:00 – 17:30, Monday – Friday, excluding public holidays in England).

1.10 The Client may only contact the Supplier in respect of support queries via the method(s) specified in the Order, which may include: (a) email: such email address as published by the Supplier; (b) telephone: such telephone number as published by the Supplier; (c) where available (as published by the Supplier), support requests can be submitted using a custom form within the Supplier app.

1.11 References to hours in this Service Level Agreement do not include hours outside the Support Hours.

SERVICE LEVELS

1.12 The Supplier will assign a reported incident with a unique support number. If the Supplier determines that the reported incident is a fault or error with the Hosted Services and/or the Supplier Software and is within the scope of paragraph 1.4 (above) it will: (a) categorise the incident in accordance with the incident categories detailed at paragraph 1.15 (below); and (b) deliver Solutions in accordance with the response times detailed below.

1.13 "**Solutions**" are fixes or workarounds that eliminate the incident or move the incident into a lower incident category, which are provided remotely and which may (or may not) include the Supplier providing Maintenance.

1.14 If and when a Solution moves an incident into a lower incident category, the response times of that lower incident category shall apply from the moment that the incident is re-categorised.

1.15 Incident categories and responses:

Incident Category	Response
Priority 0 (Mission Critical)	
The system is <u>not operational</u> .	Reasonable efforts to start work within 1 hour and to provide a Solution within 8 Support Hours of starting work.
Priority 1 (Business Critical)	
<u>Material functionality</u> is not available that is <u>critical</u> to the Client's business and there is <u>no</u> temporary / short term workaround.	Reasonable efforts to start work within 1½ hours and to provide a Solution within 16 Support Hours of starting work.
Priority 2 (Serious)	
Priority 1 where there <u>is</u> a temporary / short term workaround. OR <u>Important</u> but <u>non-material</u> or <u>non-critical</u> functionality is not available and there is <u>no</u> temporary / short term workaround.	Reasonable efforts to start work within 2 hours and to provide a Solution within 40 Support Hours of starting work.
Priority 3 (Normal)	
<u>Important</u> but <u>non-material</u> or <u>non-critical</u> functionality is not available and there <u>is</u> a temporary / short term workaround.	Reasonable efforts to start work within 4 hours and to provide a Solution within 80 Support Hours of starting work.
Priority 4 (Minor)	
Any incident that is not Priority 0, Priority 1, Priority 2, or Priority 3.	Reasonable efforts to start work within 4 hours and to provide a Solution within 160 Support Hours of starting work.

MSA: Schedule 2 – Data Processing

1 DEFINED TERMS

1.1 For the purposes of this Schedule:

- (i) "Data Controller", "Data Subject", "Personal Data", "Data Processor", and "Process" shall have the meaning specified in the Data Protection Legislation; and
- (ii) "Data Protection Legislation" means the Data Protection Act 2018, the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 and any related act or regulation in the UK, including statutory modification or re-enactment of it.

2 DATA PROCESSING TERMS

2.1 In relation to the Processing of any User Data which constitutes Personal Data, the parties agree that the Client and/or its user(s) is/are the Data Controller and the Supplier is the Data Processor.

2.2 This Schedule sets out the subject matter, duration, nature and purpose of the processing by the Supplier, as well as the types and categories of Personal Data and the obligations and rights of the Client.

2.3 The Supplier shall in respect of such Personal Data:

- (i) process that Personal Data during the term of this Contract only on the documented written instructions of the Client (which include this Contract) unless the Supplier is required by Laws to otherwise process that Personal Data. Where the Supplier is relying on Laws as the basis for processing Personal Data, the Supplier shall promptly notify the Client of this before performing the processing required by the Laws unless those Laws prohibit the Supplier from notifying the Client;
- (ii) ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing of Personal Data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, Personal Data, appropriate to the harm that might result from the unauthorised or unlawful processing or accidental loss, destruction or damage and the nature of the Personal Data to be protected, having regard to the state of technological development and the cost of implementing any measures;
- (iii) ensure that all personnel who have access to and/or process Personal Data are obliged to keep the Personal Data confidential;
- (iv) not transfer any Personal Data outside of the UK and/or European Economic Area unless the prior written consent of the Client has been obtained and there are appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer;
- (v) assist the Client, at the Client's cost, in responding to any request from a Data Subject and in ensuring compliance with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation with respect to security, breach, notifications, impact assessments and consultations with supervisory authorities or regulators;
- (vi) notify the Client without undue delay on becoming aware of a Personal Data breach;
- (vii) ensure that provisions which are equivalent to those set out in this paragraph 2.3 are imposed upon any subprocessor engaged by the Supplier (acknowledging that the Supplier shall remain primarily liable to the Client for the subprocessor's compliance with such provisions);
- (viii) inform the Client of any intended additions to or replacements of the Supplier's subprocessors;
- (ix) subject to Clause 9.2(e) of the Contract, at the written direction of the Client, delete or return Personal Data and copies thereof to the Client on termination of the Contract unless required by Laws to store the Personal Data; and

- (x) maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this Schedule and allow for audits by the Client on reasonable notice and (but without thereby assuming the primary liability of the Client to only issue lawful instructions) immediately inform the Client if, in the opinion of the Supplier, an instruction infringes the Data Protection Legislation.

2.4 The Supplier shall not give access to or transfer any Personal Data to any third party without the prior written consent of the Client, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. The Client consents to the Supplier's use of the subprocessors identified at www.clearcourse.co.uk/dataprocessing/subprocessors

3 DATA

3.1 Subject matter and duration of the processing of Personal Data: set out in this Schedule and is further detailed in the Supplier's privacy policy (freely available on request).

3.2 The nature and purpose of the processing of Personal Data: such processing, in accordance with the Client's instructions, as is necessary to provide the services pursuant to the Contract, which may include: the collection of data; recording of data; organisation of data; storage of data; alteration of data; retrieval of data; consultation with regard to data; use of data; disclosure of data to permitted third parties; combining data; and/or erasure of data.

3.3 The types of Client Personal Data to be Processed: the Client may submit Personal Data in the course of using the Services, the extent of which is determined and controlled by the Client in its sole discretion, which may include, but is not limited to Personal Data relating to the following: name; personal contact details; professional contact details; IP addresses; cookie data; login credentials; and traffic data including web logs.

3.4 The categories of Data Subject to whom the Client Personal Data relates: the Client may submit Personal Data to the Supplier, the extent of which is determined and controlled by the Client in its discretion, and which may include, but is not limited to, Personal Data relating to the following categories of data subjects: the Client's customers, employees, business partners and suppliers.

3.5 The obligations and rights of the Client: set out in this Schedule and is further detailed in the Supplier's privacy policy (freely available on request).

4 CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1 The Client agrees that, in its role as Data Controller, it:

- (i) shall ensure that only lawful instructions are issued to the Supplier in respect of the Processing of the Personal Data;
- (ii) shall obtain and maintain throughout the term of the Contract all necessary permissions, consents and authorisations to enable the Supplier to process the Personal Data in accordance with the provisions of the Contract;
- (iii) has reviewed and approved the Supplier's technical and organisational measures as being suitable for the Client's purposes before entering into the Contract;
- (iv) has granted to the Supplier general authorisation to sub-contract its Processing of Personal Data to third parties on the terms set out in paragraph 2.3(vii);
- (v) may be considered to have no objections if it has not advised otherwise in writing within ten (10) days of notification under paragraph 2.3(viii); and
- (vi) shall promptly issue its instructions in writing to the Supplier, regarding return or deletion of the Personal Data, upon termination or expiry of the Contract (acknowledging the provisions of Clause 9.2(e) of the Contract).

MSA: Schedule 3 – Order Specific Additional Provisions

1 INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 The provisions of this Schedule apply to the extent identified in the Order Form/SOW (as applicable).

2 SUPPLIER DISTRIBUTED SOFTWARE AND SERVICES

- 2.1 In this paragraph, the following words have the following meanings: (a) **"Supplier-Distributed Service Providers"** means the third party 'Supplier-Distributed Service Providers' described in the Order Form; (b) **"Supplier-Distributed Service Terms"** means the additional terms applicable to the re-supply by the Supplier of services by Supplier-Distributed Service Providers as set out at paragraph 4; (c) **"Supplier-Distributed Software Vendors"** means the third party 'Supplier-Distributed Software Vendors' described in the Order Form; (d) **"Supplier-Distributed Vendor Licences"** means software licensing terms in respect of the re-supply by the Supplier of software supplied by Supplier-Distributed Software Vendors as set out at paragraph 3.
- 2.2 The Client acknowledges that: (a) in order to make use of the Hosted Services it must agree to Supplier-Distributed Vendor Licences and Supplier-Distributed Service Terms; and (b) any termination of the Supplier-Distributed Vendor Licence(s) and/or Supplier-Distributed Service Terms may prevent it from making substantial use of the Hosted Services, but shall not entitle it to terminate this Contract and/or receive any refund under this Contract, save that if such termination arises as a result of a breach by the Supplier of paragraph 2.4 below the Supplier shall use all reasonable endeavours to mitigate any adverse impact on the Hosted Services, failing which the Client shall be entitled to terminate this Contract and receive a refund of any prepaid fees covering any period of this Contract that has been shortened due to early termination.
- 2.3 The Client agrees that it will abide by the terms and conditions of Supplier-Distributed Vendor Licences and Supplier-Distributed Service Terms.
- 2.4 The Supplier shall ensure that the Supplier-Distributed Software Vendor and/or Supplier-Distributed Service Provider (as applicable) does not terminate the Supplier-Distributed Vendor Licence or and Supplier-Distributed Service Terms (as applicable) as a result of the Supplier's breach of paragraph 2.5 below.
- 2.5 The Supplier shall make payment to Supplier-Distributed Software Vendors and Supplier-Distributed Service Providers in respect of the grant of Supplier-Distributed Vendor Licences and the provision of services under the Supplier-Distributed Service Terms, subject to the Client's: (a) payment to the Supplier of Fees in respect of Supplier-Distributed Vendor Licences and Supplier-Distributed Service Terms; and (b) compliance, in full, with the terms and conditions of the Supplier-Distributed Vendor Licences and Supplier-Distributed Service Terms.
- 2.6 The Client shall indemnify and hold harmless the Supplier from all Costs arising from a breach of this paragraph 2, including all Costs associated with handling a complaint or allegation which, if substantiated, would constitute a breach by the Client of this paragraph 2.
- 2.7 The parties acknowledge that the Supplier's Fees are in part dependent on the costs imposed on it by third party technology and/or infrastructure providers which are outside of its control. As such, the Supplier shall be entitled to increase the Fees at any time by giving the Client not less than thirty (30) days' written notice if any Supplier-Distributed Software Vendor and/or Supplier-Distributed Service Provider has increased its fees or charges in a manner that increases the costs imposed on the Supplier under this Contract, provided that such increase shall be limited to the additional cost imposed on the Supplier as may be apportioned to this Contract. Both parties will work collaboratively to mitigate the impact of any such third party costs and will endeavour to keep such increases to a minimum.

3 SUPPLIER-DISTRIBUTED VENDOR LICENCES

- 3.1 As set out at www.clearcourse.co.uk/thirdpartyterms

4 SUPPLIER-DISTRIBUTED SERVICE TERMS

- 4.1 As set out at www.clearcourse.co.uk/thirdpartyterms

5 LOCALLY INSTALLED SOFTWARE

- 5.1 Subject to the Client complying at all times with the terms of this Contract, the Supplier grants to the Client a non-exclusive non-transferable licence for the term of this Contract to: (a) permit the authorised users to install and use any Supplier Software (that is delivered to the Client for installation on the Client Infrastructure) for the Licensing Purpose and at all times in compliance with the Law, subject to the licensing parameters set out in the Order Form; (b) use the Materials and Deliverables for the duration of the licence granted under this paragraph 5.1 and for the Licensing Purpose.
- 5.2 If the Order indicates that testing will be applicable to the Supplier Software, the parties shall mutually agree in writing the acceptance criteria that will be used to determine whether the Software is Accepted or Rejected ("**Acceptance Criteria**"), and in the absence of such agreement the Acceptance Criteria shall be such criteria recommended by the Supplier that demonstrate that the Software complies with its published specification(s).
- 5.3 If the Order indicates that testing will be applicable to the Supplier Software, the Client shall undertake and complete user acceptance testing in a test environment in accordance with good industry practice and the Supplier's reasonable recommendations promptly ("**Tests**").
- 5.4 If the Software fails the Tests: (a) the Supplier shall promptly, and in any event within fourteen (14) days, endeavour to remedy such failure (noting that the Supplier will have limited control over such Software that is supplied by third parties) and resubmit the Software for a second cycle of Tests in accordance with paragraph 5.3; or (b) the parties may agree to vary some or all of the Acceptance Criteria in relation to the Software and following which the Supplier shall promptly submit the Software for a second cycle of Tests in accordance with paragraph 5.3.
- 5.5 If the Software fails a second cycle of Tests, the parties agree that the cycle at paragraph 5.4 shall be repeated.
- 5.6 If the Software fails a third cycle of Tests, within thirty (30) days of such failure, the Client shall be entitled to Reject the Software, which: (a) in respect of Tests immediately following (or part of) the Set-Up and Implementation Services, will entitle the Client to terminate this Contract by giving to the Supplier not less than ten (10) days prior written notice, whereupon the Client shall be entitled to receive a refund of all pre-paid Fees under this Contract that relate to Software and/or Set-Up and Implementation Services; or (b) in respect of Tests immediately following (or part of) the installation/implementation of new releases and/or new versions of Software, will entitle the Client to remain on the previous release/version (as applicable).
- 5.7 Software shall be deemed accepted if: (a) the Client signs an acceptance certificate; (b) the Client does not exercise its rejection rights in accordance with paragraph 5.6; (c) the Client puts the Software into live or operational use.
- 5.8 The Client's rights at paragraph 5.6 shall be its exclusive remedies in respect of rejection. In no circumstances shall the Client be entitled to compensation and/or damages (with the exception of the refund(s) set out at paragraph 5.6 (a)).
- 5.9 The Client shall install and/or implement new releases and/or new versions of Software promptly, but prior to live or operational use shall undertake the test cycle set out at paragraphs 5.2 to 5.7 above in respect of such new releases/versions.

6 OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE

- 6.1 In this paragraph, the following words have the following meanings: (a) **"Open Source Licence"** means a licence in respect of the Open Source Software as described in the Order Form; (b) **"Open Source Software"** means the open source software described in the Order Form, including all new releases, new versions, updates and modifications thereto.
- 6.2 The Client acknowledges that: (a) in order to make use of the Hosted Services it must enter into Open Source Licences; (b) the Supplier will have no contractual obligations or responsibilities in respect of Open Source Licences and, in particular, will not be providing patches or fixes in respect of the Open Source Software; and (c) subject to paragraph 6.5, any termination of the Open Source Licences may prevent it from making substantial use of the Hosted Services, but shall not entitle it to

MSA: Schedule 3 – Order Specific Additional Provisions

- terminate this Contract and/or receive any refund under this Contract.
- 6.3 The Client agrees that it will enter into Open Source Licences and will maintain such Open Source Licences for the duration of this Contract and abide by the terms and conditions of Open Source Licences.
- 6.4 The Supplier warrants at the Effective Date that the provision of Open Source Software as part of the Hosted Services shall not infringe the terms of the Open Source Licences.
- 6.5 In the event that any Open Source Licence is terminated, or in the reasonable opinion of the Client or the Supplier, use of the Open Source Software infringes the Intellectual Property Rights of a third party, save in respect of such termination or reasonable opinion arising as a result of a breach by either party of this paragraph 6, the parties shall use all reasonable endeavours to mitigate any adverse impact to the Hosted Services (which may include the sourcing of alternative software components), provided that if notwithstanding such mitigation the adverse impact to the performance or functionality of the Hosted Services is substantial, the Client shall be entitled to terminate this Contract on thirty (30) days' prior written notice. Mitigation arising under this paragraph shall be deemed an Event of Force Majeure.
- 6.6 The Client shall indemnify and hold harmless the Supplier from all Costs arising from a breach of this paragraph 6, including all Costs associated with handling a compliant or allegation which, if substantiated, would constitute a breach by the Client of this paragraph 6.
- 7 CLIENT-PROCURED SOFTWARE AND SERVICES**
- 7.1 In this paragraph, the following words have the following meanings: (a) "**Client-Procured Services Agreements**" means contracts entered into between Client-Procured Services Providers and the Client; (b) "**Client-Procured Services Providers**" means the third party 'Client-Procured Services Providers' described in the Order Form; (c) "**Client-Procured Software Vendors**" means the third party 'Client-Procured Software Vendors' described in the Order Form; (d) "**Client-Procured Vendor Licences**" means software licensing agreements entered into between Client-Procured Software Vendors and the Client.
- 7.2 The Client acknowledges that: (a) in order to make use of the Hosted Services it must enter into Client-Procured Vendor Licences and Client-Procured Services Agreements; and (b) the Supplier will have no contractual obligations or responsibilities in respect of Client-Procured Vendor Licences and Client-Procured Services Agreements, subject to paragraph 7.4 below; and (c) any termination of the Client-Procured Vendor Licence and/or Client-Procured Services Agreements (other than as a result of a breach by the Supplier of paragraph 7.4 below) may prevent it from making substantial use of the Hosted Services, but shall not entitle it to terminate this Contract and/or receive any refund under this Contract.
- 7.3 The Client agrees that it will enter into Client-Procured Vendor Licences and Client-Procured Services Agreements and will maintain such Client-Procured Vendor Licences and Client-Procured Services Agreements for the duration of this Contract and abide by the terms and conditions of Client-Procured Vendor Licences and Client-Procured Services Agreements.
- 7.4 The Supplier shall ensure that the Client-Procured Software Vendor and/or Services Provider (as applicable) does not terminate the Client-Procured Vendor Licence or and Client-Procured Services Agreements (as applicable) as a result of the Supplier's breach of paragraph 7.5 below.
- 7.5 The Supplier shall make payment to Client-Procured Software Vendors and Client-Procured Services Providers in respect of the grant of Client-Procured Vendor Licences and the provision of services under the Client-Procured Services Agreements, subject to the Client's: (a) payment to the Supplier of Fees in respect of Client-Procured Vendor Licences and Client-Procured Services Agreements; and (b) compliance, in full, with the terms and conditions of the Client-Procured Vendor Licences and Client-Procured Services Agreements.
- 7.6 The Client shall indemnify and hold harmless the Supplier from all Costs arising from a breach of this paragraph 7, including all

- Costs associated with handling a compliant or allegation which, if substantiated, would constitute a breach by the Client of this paragraph 7.
- 7.7 The parties acknowledge that the Supplier's Fees are in part dependent on the costs imposed on it by third party technology and/or infrastructure providers which are outside of its control. As such, the Supplier shall be entitled to increase the Fees at any time by giving the Client not less than thirty (30) days' written notice if any Client-Procured Software Vendor and/or Client-Procured Service Provider, has increased its fees or charges in a manner that increases the costs imposed on or incurred by the Supplier provided that such increase shall be limited to the additional cost imposed on the Supplier as may be apportioned to this Contract. Both parties will work collaboratively to mitigate the impact of any such third party costs and will endeavour to keep such increases to a minimum.
- 8 LEASED EQUIPMENT**
- 8.1 The following definitions apply in this paragraph 8:
- (i) "**Delivery**": the transfer of physical possession of the Equipment to the Client at the Site.
 - (ii) "**Delivery Date**": the delivery date specified in the Order/SOW or otherwise agreed in writing.
 - (iii) "**Deposit**": the deposit amount set out in the Order/SOW.
 - (iv) "**Equipment**": the items of equipment set out in the Order/SOW, plus all substitutions, replacements or renewals of such equipment and all related accessories, manuals and instructions provided for it.
 - (v) "**Rental Payments**": the payments made by or on behalf of Client for hire of the Equipment.
 - (vi) "**Rental Period**": the period of hire as set out in this paragraph 8.
 - (vii) "**Site**": the Client's premises as set out in the Order (or otherwise specified in writing).
- 8.2 **Equipment Hire.** The Supplier shall hire the Equipment to the Client for use at the Site subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract. The Supplier shall not, other than in the exercise of its rights under this Contract or applicable law, interfere with the Client's quiet possession of the Equipment.
- 8.3 **Rental Period.** The Rental Period starts on the Delivery Date and shall continue for the duration of the Contract.
- 8.4 **Deposit.** The Deposit is a deposit against default by the Client of payment of any Rental Payments or any loss of or damage caused to the Equipment. The Client shall, on the date of this Contract, pay the deposit amount specified in the Order to the Supplier. If the Client fails to make any Rental Payments in accordance with the Order/SOW, or causes any loss or damage to the Equipment (in whole or in part), the Supplier shall be entitled to apply the Deposit against such default, loss or damage. The Client shall pay to the Supplier any sums deducted from the Deposit within ten days of a demand for the same. The Deposit (or balance of the Deposit) shall be refundable within five days of the end of the Rental Period.
- 8.5 **Delivery and Installation.** Delivery shall be made by the Supplier. The Supplier shall use all reasonable endeavours to effect Delivery by the Delivery Date. Risk shall transfer as specified in this paragraph 8. The Client shall procure that a duly authorised representative of the Client shall be present at the Delivery of the Equipment. Acceptance of Delivery by such representative shall constitute conclusive evidence that the Client has examined the Equipment and has found it to be in good condition, complete and fit in every way for the purpose for which it is intended (save as regards any latent defects not reasonably apparent on inspection). If required by the Supplier, the Client's duly authorised representative shall sign a receipt confirming such acceptance. To facilitate Delivery and installation, the Client shall at its sole expense provide all requisite materials, facilities, access and suitable working conditions to enable Delivery and installation to be carried out safely and expeditiously. If the Client fails to accept delivery of the Equipment on the Delivery Date, then, except where such failure is caused by the Supplier's failure to comply with its obligations under this Contract, the Equipment shall be deemed to have been delivered at 9.00 am on the Delivery Date and the Supplier shall store the Equipment until

MSA: Schedule 3 – Order Specific Additional Provisions

delivery takes place, and charge the Client for all related costs and expenses (including insurance).

- 8.6 **Title and Risk.** The Equipment shall at all times remain the property of the Supplier, and the Client shall have no right, title or interest in or to the Equipment (save the right to possession and use of the Equipment subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract). The risk of loss, theft, damage or destruction of the Equipment shall pass to the Client on Delivery. The Equipment shall remain at the sole risk of the Client during the Rental Period and any further term during which the Equipment is in the possession, custody or control of the Client (Risk Period) until such time as the Equipment is redelivered to the Supplier.
- 8.7 **Insurance.** During the Rental Period and the Risk Period, the Client shall, at its own expense, obtain and maintain the following insurances: (a) insurance of the Equipment to a value not less than its full replacement value comprehensively against all usual risks of loss, damage or destruction by fire, theft or accident, and such other risks as the Supplier may from time to time nominate in writing; (b) insurance for such amounts as a prudent owner or operator of the Equipment would insure for, or such amount as the Supplier may from time to time reasonably require, to cover any third party or public liability risks of whatever nature and however arising in connection with the Equipment; and (c) insurance against such other or further risks relating to the Equipment as may be required by law, together with such other insurance as the Supplier may from time to time consider reasonably necessary and advise to the Client in writing. The Client shall give immediate written notice to the Supplier in the event of any loss, accident or damage to the Equipment arising out of or in connection with the Client's possession or use of the Equipment. If the Client fails to effect or maintain any of the insurances required under this Contract, the Supplier shall be entitled to effect and maintain the same, pay such premiums as may be necessary for that purpose and recover the same as a debt due from the Client. The Client shall, on demand, supply copies of the relevant insurance policies or other insurance confirmation acceptable to the Supplier and proof of premium payment to the Supplier to confirm the insurance arrangements.
- 8.8 **Client's Responsibilities.** The Client shall during the term of this Contract: (a) ensure that the Equipment is kept and operated in a suitable environment, used only for the purposes for which it is designed, and operated in a proper manner by trained competent staff in accordance with any operating instructions; (b) take such steps (including compliance with all safety and usage instructions provided by the Supplier) as may be necessary to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, that the Equipment is at all times safe and without risk to health when it is being set, used, cleaned or maintained by a person at work; (c) maintain at its own expense the Equipment in good and substantial repair in order to keep it in as good an operating condition as it was on the Delivery Date (fair wear and tear only excepted) including replacement of worn, damaged and lost parts, and shall make good any damage to the Equipment; (d) make no alteration to the Equipment and shall not remove any existing component (or components) from the Equipment unless the component (or components) is (or are) replaced immediately (or if removed in the ordinary course of repair and maintenance as soon as practicable) by the same component or by one of a similar make and model or an improved or advanced version of it. Title and property in all substitutions, replacements, renewals made in or to the Equipment shall vest in the Supplier immediately on installation; (e) keep the Supplier fully informed of all material matters relating to the Equipment; (f) at all times keep the Equipment in the possession or control of the Client and keep the Supplier informed of its location; (g) permit the Supplier or its duly authorised representative to inspect the Equipment at all reasonable times and for such purpose to enter on the Site or any premises at which the Equipment may be located, and shall grant reasonable access and facilities for such inspection; (h) maintain operating and maintenance records of the Equipment and make copies of such records readily available to the Supplier, together with such additional information as the Supplier may reasonably require; (i) not, without the prior written consent of the Supplier, part with control of (including for the purposes of repair or maintenance), sell or offer for sale, underlet or lend the Equipment or allow the creation of any mortgage, charge, lien or other security interest in respect of it; (j) not without the prior written consent of the Supplier, attach the Equipment to any land or building so as to

cause the Equipment to become a permanent or immovable fixture on such land or building. If the Equipment does become affixed to any land or building then the Equipment must be capable of being removed without material injury to such land or building and the Client shall repair and make good any damage caused by the affixation or removal of the Equipment from any land or building and indemnify the Supplier against all losses, costs or expenses incurred as a result of such affixation or removal; (k) not do or permit to be done any act or thing which will or may jeopardise the right, title or interest of the Supplier in the Equipment and, where the Equipment has become affixed to any land or building, the Client must take all necessary steps to ensure that the Supplier may enter such land or building and recover the Equipment both during the term of this Contract and for a reasonable period thereafter, including by procuring from any person having an interest in such land or building, a waiver in writing and in favour of the Supplier of any rights such person may have or acquire in the Equipment and a right for the Supplier to enter onto such land or building to remove the Equipment; (l) not suffer or permit the Equipment to be confiscated, seized or taken out of its possession or control under any distress, execution or other legal process, but if the Equipment is so confiscated, seized or taken, the Client shall notify the Supplier and the Client shall at its sole expense use its best endeavours to procure an immediate release of the Equipment and shall indemnify the Supplier on demand against all losses, costs, charges, damages and expenses reasonably incurred as a result of such confiscation; (m) not use the Equipment for any unlawful purpose; (n) ensure that at all times the Equipment remains identifiable as being the Supplier's property and wherever possible shall ensure that a visible sign to that effect is attached to the Equipment; (o) deliver up the Equipment at the end of the Rental Period at such address as the Supplier requires, or if necessary allow the Supplier or its representatives access to the Site or any premises where the Equipment is located for the purpose of removing the Equipment; and (p) not do or permit to be done anything which could invalidate the insurances referred to in this paragraph 8.

- 8.9 **Warranty.** The Supplier warrants that the Equipment shall substantially conform to its specification (as made available by the Supplier), be of satisfactory quality and fit for any purpose held out by the Supplier. The Supplier shall use all reasonable endeavours to remedy, free of charge, any material defect in the Equipment which manifests itself within six (6) months from Delivery, provided that: (a) the Client notifies the Supplier of any defect in writing within ten days of the defect occurring; (b) the Supplier is permitted to make a full examination of the alleged defect; (c) the defect did not materialise as a result of misuse, neglect, alteration, mishandling or unauthorised manipulation by any person other than the Supplier's authorised personnel; (d) the defect did not arise out of any information, design or any other assistance supplied or furnished by the Client or on its behalf; and (e) the defect is directly attributable to defective material, workmanship or design.
- 8.10 **Warranty Limitations.** Insofar as the Equipment comprises or contains equipment or components which were not manufactured or produced by the Supplier, the Client shall be entitled only to such warranty or other benefit as the Supplier has received from the manufacturer. If the Supplier fails to remedy any material defect in the Equipment in accordance with this paragraph 8, the Supplier shall, at the Client's request, accept the return of part or all of the Equipment and make an appropriate reduction to the Rental Payments payable during the remaining term of the agreement and, if relevant, return any Deposit (or any part of it).
- 8.11 **Client's Indemnity.** The Client shall indemnify and hold harmless the Supplier from all Costs arising from any claim or complaint made by any third party against the Supplier arising out of in connection with the Client's use of, rights in, and/or exploitation of the Equipment, save to the extent that such claim or complaint arises as a result of the Supplier's breach of this Contract.
- 8.12 **Limitation of liability.** Nothing in this Contract limits any liability which cannot legally be limited including liability for breach of the terms implied by section 7 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act or section 8 of the Supply of Goods (Implied Terms) Act 1973;

MSA: Schedule 3 – Order Specific Additional Provisions

- 8.13 **Consequences of Termination.** On expiry or termination of this Contract, however caused: (a) the Supplier's consent to the Client's possession of the Equipment shall terminate; (b) the Supplier may, by its authorised representatives, without notice and at the Client's expense, retake possession of the Equipment and for this purpose may enter the Site or any premises at which the Equipment is located; (c) without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Client, the Client shall pay to the Supplier on demand: (i) all Rental Payments and other sums due but unpaid at the date of such demand together with any interest accrued; and (ii) any costs and expenses incurred by the Supplier in recovering the Equipment or in collecting any sums due under this Contract (including any storage, insurance, repair, transport, legal and remarketing costs); and (d) the Client shall pay to the Supplier on demand a sum equal to the whole of the Rental Payments that would (but for the termination) have been payable if the agreement had continued from the date of such demand to the end of the Rental Period. Such sums may be partly or wholly recovered from any Deposit.
- 9 SALE OF GOODS**
- 9.1 **Definitions.** In this paragraph 9, "**Goods**" means the Goods set out in the Order/SOW (as applicable).
- 9.2 **Quality and Warranty.** The Goods supplied to the Client by the Supplier under this Contract shall: (a) conform to their published specification; (b) be of satisfactory quality (within the meaning of the Sale of Goods Act 1979) and fit for any purpose held out by the Supplier; (c) be free from defects in design, material and workmanship and remain so for six (6) months after Delivery; and (d) comply with the Law on the date of Delivery.
- 9.3 **Exclusions from Warranty.** The Supplier shall not be liable for a Goods' failure to comply with the warranty set out in paragraph 9.2 in any of the following events: (a) the Client makes any further use of those Goods after giving notice in accordance with paragraph 9.7; (b) the defect arises because the Client failed to follow the Supplier's oral or written instructions for the storage, commissioning, installation, use and maintenance of the Goods or (if there are none) good trade practice regarding the same; (c) the Client alters or repairs those Goods without the written consent of the Supplier; (d) the defect arises as a result of fair wear and tear, wilful damage, negligence, or abnormal storage or working conditions; or (e) the Goods differ from their published specification(s) as a result of changes made to ensure they comply with Law(s).
- 9.4 **Delivery.** The Supplier shall deliver the Goods to the Client at the delivery location ("**Delivery Location**") as specified in the Order/SOW ("**Delivery**"). Delivery is completed when the Supplier places the Goods at the Client's disposal at the Delivery Location. Delays in the delivery of Goods shall not entitle the Client to: (a) refuse to take delivery of the Goods; or (b) claim damages; or (c) terminate this Contract. The Supplier shall have no liability for any failure or delay in delivering Goods to the extent that any failure or delay is caused by the Client's failure to comply with its obligations under this Contract.
- 9.5 **Deemed Delivery.** If the Client fails to take delivery of Goods within three days of the Supplier notifying the Client that Goods are ready for collection, then, except where that failure or delay is caused by the Supplier's failure to comply with its obligations under this Contract or a Force Majeure Event: (a) delivery of the Goods shall be deemed to have been completed at 9.00 am on the third day following the day on which the Supplier notified the Client that the Goods were ready for collection; and (b) the Supplier shall store the Goods until delivery takes place, and charge the Client for all related costs and expenses (including insurance).
- 9.6 **Packaging.** Packaging materials shall remain the Supplier's property and the Client shall make them available for collection at any times as the Supplier shall reasonably request. Returns of packaging materials shall be at the Supplier's expense.
- 9.7 **Rejection.** The Client may reject any Goods delivered to it that do not comply with the "Quality and Warranty" provisions above, provided that: (a) notice of rejection is given to the Supplier: (i) in the case of a defect that is apparent on normal visual inspection, within five days of Delivery; (ii) in the case of a latent defect, within a reasonable time of the latent defect having become apparent; and (b) none of the "Exclusions from Warranty" (above) apply. If the Client fails to give notice of rejection in accordance with this paragraph, it shall be deemed to have accepted these Goods.
- 9.8 **Rights on Rejection.** If the Client rejects Goods in accordance with paragraph 9 then the Client shall be entitled to: (a) require the Supplier to repair or replace the rejected Goods; or (b) require the Supplier to repay the price of the rejected Goods in full. Once the Supplier has complied with the Client's request, it shall have no further liability to the Client for the rejected Goods' failure to comply with the "Quality and Warranty" provisions above.
- 9.9 **Replacement Goods.** The terms of this paragraph 9 shall apply to any repaired or replacement Goods supplied by the Supplier.
- 9.10 **Title and Risk.** Risk in Goods shall pass to the Client on Delivery. Title to Goods shall not pass to the Client until the Supplier receives payment in full for the Goods. Until title to Goods has passed to the Client, the Client shall: (a) store those Goods separately from all other goods held by the Client so that they remain readily identifiable as the Supplier's property; (b) not remove, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to those Goods; (c) maintain those Goods in satisfactory condition and keep them insured on the Supplier's behalf for their full price against all risks with an insurer that is reasonably acceptable to the Supplier.
- 9.11 **Product Recall.** If the Client is the subject of a request, court order or other directive of a governmental or regulatory authority to withdraw any Goods from the market ("**Recall Notice**") it shall immediately notify the Supplier in writing enclosing a copy of the Recall Notice. Unless required by Law, the Client may not undertake any recall or withdrawal without the written permission of the Supplier and only then in strict compliance with the Supplier's instructions about the process of implementing the withdrawal.
- 9.12 **Client's Obligations.** The Client represents, warrants, and undertakes for the duration of the Contract not to use the Goods for any unlawful purpose.
- 9.13 **Client's Indemnity.** The Client shall indemnify and hold harmless the Supplier from all Costs arising from any claim or complaint made by any third party against the Supplier arising out of in connection with the Client's use of, rights in, and/or exploitation of the Goods, save to the extent that such claim or complaint arises as a result of the Supplier's breach of this Contract.